

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

In the matter of:

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

(Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant,  
Units 1 and 2)

Docket Nos. 50-275 and 50-373

January 20, 2023

---

**PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY RESPONSE TO THE JANUARY 10, 2023  
EXTRAPROCEDURAL FILING BY SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE,  
FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, AND ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING GROUP**

---

Timothy P. Matthews, Esq.  
Paul M. Bessette, Esq.  
Ryan K. Lighty, Esq.  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

*Counsel for Pacific Gas and Electric Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. The Original LRA..... 2

    B. Post-Withdrawal Developments ..... 4

III. THE FILING IS PROCEDURALLY IMPROPER AND IDENTIFIES NO COMPELLING REASON TO DEVIATE FROM THE NRC’S ESTABLISHED PROCESSES..... 7

IV. THE FILING IDENTIFIES NO BASIS TO DENY THE RESUMPTION REQUEST..... 9

    A. Resuming Review of a Previously Docketed Application Is Lawful and Consistent with Longstanding NRC Policy and Precedent..... 9

    B. Supplementation of a Previously Docketed Application Does Not Invalidate the Original Docketing Decision *Post Hoc*..... 12

    C. Resumption Would Not Prejudice Filers’ Ability to Participate in the NRC Review Process Because It Would Return Them to the *Status Quo Ante* ..... 14

V. THE FILING IDENTIFIES NO BASIS TO DENY THE EXEMPTION REQUEST..... 17

    A. The NRC Has Discretion to Adopt the “Timeliness” Threshold Proposed in the Exemption Request ..... 18

    B. The Exemption Is Justified Under the Instant Circumstances ..... 21

    C. Filers’ Assertion that the AEA Nullifies the Timely Renewal Doctrine Is Extreme and Unsupported..... 23

    D. The Exemption Request Fully Complies with Part 51 and NEPA ..... 25

VI. CONCLUSION..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**NRC Cases**

*Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC* (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, & 3),  
CLI-22-03, 95 NRC \_\_ (Feb. 24, 2022) (slip op.) ..... 16

*Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.* (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 & 3),  
CLI-15-6, 81 NRC 340 (2015)..... 23

*Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.* (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3),  
CLI-11-14, 74 NRC 801 (2011)..... 7

*Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC* (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station),  
CLI-16-17, 84 NRC 99 (2016)..... 24

*NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC* (Seabrook Station, Unit 1),  
CLI-19-7, 90 NRC 1 (2019)..... 1, 7

*Oklo Power, LLC* (Aurora Reactor),  
CLI-20-17, 92 NRC 521 (2020)..... 12

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co* (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2),  
CLI-16-11, 83 NRC 524 (2016)..... 3

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co* (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2),  
LBP-15-29, 82 NRC 246 (2015)..... 3, 15

*Private Fuel Storage, LLC* (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation),  
LBP-05-29, 62 NRC 635 (2005)..... 14

*Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H.* (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2),  
CLI-89-3, 29 NRC 234 (1989)..... 6

*Puerto Rico Elec. Power Auth.* (North Coast Nuclear Plant, Unit 1),  
ALAB-662, 14 NRC 1125 (1981) ..... 9

*Union Elec. Co.* (Callaway Plant, Unit 2),  
CLI-11-5, 74 NRC 141 (2011)..... 8

*Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.* (Yankee Rowe Nuclear Power Station),  
CLI-91-11, 34 NRC 3 (1991)..... 7, 8

**Federal Court Cases**

*Clinton v. City of New York*, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 24

*Comm. for Open Media v. FCC*, 543 F.2d 861 (D.C. Cir. 1976) ..... 22

*Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission and United States of America*, No. 16-1004, slip op. (D.C. Cir. Sept. 25, 2018) ..... 4

*Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.*, 458 U.S. 564 (1982) ..... 24

*King v. Burwell*, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 24

*Mass. v. NRC*, 878 F.2d 1516 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 24

*Pan-Atl. Steamship Corp. v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.*, 353 U.S. 436 (1958) ..... 22

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 558..... 18

**Regulations**

10 C.F.R. § 2.101 ..... 12  
10 C.F.R. § 2.109 ..... passim  
10 C.F.R. § 2.202 ..... 21  
10 C.F.R. § 2.309 ..... 1, 15, 16, 20  
10 C.F.R. § 2.323 ..... 7  
10 C.F.R. § 2.345 ..... 1  
10 C.F.R. § 2.802 ..... 1  
10 C.F.R. § 51.21 ..... 27  
10 C.F.R. § 51.22 ..... 25, 26, 27

**Federal Register Notices**

Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking; Notice of Workshop: Nuclear Power Plant License Renewal; Public Workshop on Technical and Policy Consideration, 54 Fed. Reg. 41,980 (Oct. 13, 1989)..... 18  
Atomic Energy Commission; Rules of Practice; Revision of Rules, 27 Fed. Reg. 377 (Jan. 13, 1962) ..... 19  
Categorical Exclusions from Environmental Review; Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 20,248 (Apr. 19, 2010) ..... 26  
Commission Policy Statement on Deferred Plants; Final Policy Statement, 52 Fed. Reg. 38,077 (Oct. 14, 1987)..... 11  
Notice of Acceptance for Docketing of the Application, Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for Facility Operating License Nos. DPR-80 and DPR-82 for an Additional 20-Year Period; Pacific Gas & Electric Company, Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2; and Order Imposing Procedures for Access to Sensitive Unclassified Non-Safeguards Information (SUNSI) for Contention Preparation, 75 Fed. Reg. 3,493 (Jan. 21, 2010) ..... 2, 12  
Nuclear Power Plant License Renewal; Final Rule, 56 Fed. Reg. 64,943 (Dec. 13, 1991) ..... 19  
Nuclear Power Plant License Renewal; Proposed Rule, 55 Fed. Reg. 29,043 (July 17, 1990)..... 19  
Pacific Gas & Electric Company; Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Unit Nos. 1 and 2; Withdrawal of License Renewal Application, 83 Fed. Reg. 17,688 (Apr. 23, 2018) ..... 4

Tennessee Valley Authority; Notice of Receipt of Update to Application for Facility Operating License and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for the Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 2 and Order Imposing Procedures for Access to Sensitive Unclassified Non-Safeguards Information and Safeguards Information for Contention Preparation, 74 Fed. Reg. 24,044 (May 22, 2009) ..... 16

**Acts of Congress**

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-703, 68 Stat. 919 (1954) ..... 12, 18, 22, 23  
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-190, 83 Stat. 852 (1970)..... 18, 25

**Other Authorities**

California Energy Commission, Docket No. 21-ESR-01, “Notice of Joint-Agency Remote-Access Workshop, RE: Diablo Canyon Power Plant,” (Aug. 5, 2022, Revised Aug. 11, 2022) ..... 5  
California Senate Bill No. 846, “Diablo Canyon powerplant: extension of operations,” (approved by Governor Sept. 2, 2022)..... 5, 22  
Management Directive 9.17, “Organization and Functions, Office of the Executive Director for Operations” (May 26, 2015) (ML18073A263)..... 8  
*Motion*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) ..... 7  
Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, Decision Approving Retirement of Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Decision 18-01-022 (Jan. 11, 2018) ..... 4  
SECY-21-0001, “Rulemaking Plan – Transforming the NRC’s Environmental Review Process” (Dec. 31, 2020) (ML20212L393) ..... 26
